—;w e

REF: 03065-10TFC

MaK E N Z I E
GROUP CONSULTING

TRANSMITTAL FORM

To: Manly Council Project No: 03065
Address: PO Box 82, Manly NSW 2095

Attention: Customer Service Date: 22 June 2009
Project: 31 The Corso, Manly

From: Paul Schenko

Method of Delivery:
D Mail D Courier D By Hand D Collected v DX

Subject: Occupation Certificate No. 098/2024-2

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please find enclosed one (1) copy of the Occupation Certificate No. 098/2024-2 and it’s attachment in accordance
with Clause 151 (2) of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulation 2000, issued for the above project
together with a cheque of $30.00 being the lodgement fee.

Attachments

1. Final fire safety Certificate.

2. A schedule of fire safety measures.

3. Mandatory Critical Stage Inspection Summary Report (CSI).

4. Letter of confirmation with regards to no penetrations occurred in fire rated elements prepared by GMP

Constructions Pty Ltd, dated 19 June 20009.

5. Letter of Confirmation with regards to Glazed Assem blies prepared by GMP Constructlons Pty Ltd, dated
; 19 June 2009.
6. Letter of Confirmation with regards to Automatlc Entry / Exrt Doors & Operatlng System prepared by

~ GMP Constructions Pty Ltd, dated 19 June 2009.
A ,;Fmal Flre Safety ‘Certlf icate in accordance’ wrth‘ Automaﬂc SpnnklerzSystem & Occupant Warmng
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REF: 03065-10TFC

11. Reaction to Fire Tests for Flooring prepared by SP Swedish National Testing & Research Institute, dated

17 October 2005.
12. Final Fire Safety Certificate in accordance with Automatic Sprinkier System & Occupant Warning

System, Hose Reel System, Portable Fire Extinguishers & Fire Blankets & Required (Automatic Exit
Doors prepared by Guardian Protection Services, dated 22 June 2009.

13. Email Correspondence with regards to no penetrations were made in the Fire Rated Elements prepared
by Jonathan Mills, dated 22 June 2009.

14. Installation Certificate in accordance with Ventilation prepared by Airtech Air Conditioning Pty Ltd, dated
4 June 2009.

15. Installation Certificate in accordance with Energy Efficiency prepared by Airtech Air Conditioning Pty Ltd,
dated 4 June 2009.

16. Letter with regards to Structural Inspection Certificate prepared by GW Engineers, dated 5 June 2009.

17. Site Inspection - Inspection & Test Plan prepared by GW Engineers.
18. Letter of Confirmation with regards to Sanitary Plumbing & Water Supply prepared by JRK, dated 4 June

2009.

19. Letter with regards to Waterproofing Certificate prepared by GMP Constructions Pty Ltd, dated 4 June
2009. "

20. Letter with regards to newly built & installed walls & ceilings & floor linings prepared by GMP
Constructions Pty Ltd, dated 4 June 2009.

21. Letter with regards to Building Compliance Certificate prepared by Constructions Pty Ltd, dated 4 June
2009.

22, Letter with regards to Electrical Installation prepared by R & B Electrical Services Pty Ltd, dated 5 March
2009.

23. Final Fire Safety Certificate in accordance with Emergency Lighting & Exit Signs prepared by R & B
Electrical Services, dated 30 March 2009.

24. Email Correspondence with regards to satisfying DA Condition ANSO1 prepared by David Stray, dated
16 June 2009.

25. Final Fire Safety Certificate prepared by Jonathan Mills, dated 17 June 2009.

Please provide a receipt upon completion of payment process and note our reference.
If you require further information please contact me on (02) 8298 6800.

Regards,

T. _AAD ()Q_,QJL&L«VV\;S

Per

Paul Schenko

Senior Building Surveyor

McKenzie Group Consulting (NSW) Pty Ltd
ACN 093 211 995

Copy To: Attention: Address:

Bovis Lend Lease Jonny Mills Locked Bag 1 MILLERS
POINT NSW 2000







REF: 03065-070C2

Me K ENZIE
GROUP CONSULTING

OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE No. 09/2024-2

issued under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 Sections 109G (1) (c¢) and 109H

Owner

Name: London Fashion Pty Ltd

Address: 801/46-56 Kippax Street, Surry Hills
Property Details

Address 31 The Corso, Manly

Municipality: Manly Council

Building Details

Use: Bank

BCA classification: 5

Development Consent
Certificate no.: 250/08

Date of Determination: 8 October 2008

Construction Certificate

Certificate no.: - 08/2024-1

Date of Determination: 18 December 2008
Determination

Type of Certificate: Final

Approved = o
22June2009




10.
1.

12.

13.
14,
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21,
22,
23,

24.

25.

Flooring Test Report No. SY1016-2 prepared by Industrial Research Services, dated 5 August 2009.
Reaction to Fire Tests for Flooring prepared by SP Swedish National Testing & Research Institute, dated
17 October 2005.

Final Fire Safety Certificate in accordance with Automatic Sprinkler System & Occupant Warning
System, Hose Reel System, Portable Fire Extinguishers & Fire Blankets & Required (Automatic Exit
Doors prepared by Guardian Protection Services, dated 22 June 2009.

Email Correspondence with regards to no penetrations were made in the Fire Rated Elements prepared
by Jonathan Milis, dated 22 June 2009

Installation Certificate in accordance with Ventilation prepared by Airtech Air Conditioning Pty Ltd, dated
4 June 2009.

Installation Certificate in accordance wnth Energy Efficiency prepared by Airtech Air Conditioning Pty Ltd,
dated 4 June 2009. .

Letter with regards to Structural Inspection Certificate prepared by GW Engineers, dated 5 June 2009.
Site Inspection - lnsp’e‘ction & Test Plan prepared by GW Engineers.

Letter of Confirmation with regards to Sanitary Plumbing & Water Supply prepared by JRK, dated 4 June
2009. .

Letter with regards to Waterproofing Certificate prepared by GMP Constructions Pty Ltd, dated 4 June
2009.

Letter with regards to newly built & installed walls & ceilings & floor linings prepared by GMP
Constructions Pty Ltd, dated 4 June 2009.

Letteér with regards to Building Compliance Certificate prepared by Constructlons Pty Ltd, dated 4 June
2009.

Letter with regards to Electrical Installation prepared by R & B Electrical Services Pty Ltd, dated 5 March
2009.

Final Fire Safety Certificate in accordance with Emergency Lighting & Exit Signs prepared by R & B
Electrical Services, dated 30 March 2009. ' _

Email Correspondence with regards to satisfying DA Condition ANSO1 prepared by David Stray, dated
16 June 2009.

Final Fire Safety Certificate prepared by Jonathan Mills, dated 17 June 2009.

Certificate Final / Principal Certifying Authority

I, Paul Schenko certify that; .

| have been appointed as the principal certifying authority under s 109E.

A current Development Consent is in force with respect to the building.

If any building work has been carried out, a current Construction Certificate has been issued with respect to
the plans and specifications for the building.

The building is suitable for occupation or use in accordance with its classification under the Building Code of
Australia.

Where required, a final fire safety certificate has been issued for the building.

Where required, a report from the Commissioner of Fire Brigades has been considered.

Signature %

Paul Schenko

Accredited Certifier Grade 1

BPB Registration No. 0365

McKenzie Group Consulting (NSW) Pty Ltd
ACN 093 211 995

Date of determination 22 June 2009
Certificate Number 09/2024-2




v

ATTACHMENT 1
Existing Fire Safety Schedule
(Pursuant to Clause 168 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000)

Automatic Sprinkler Systems & —1982 & Clause 8 of BCA Spec E1 .5
Warning System
2. Emergency Lighting BCAE4.2,E4.4 & AS2293.1 — 1987
3. Exit Signs (llluminated) BCA E4.5, E4.6, E4.8 & AS2293.1 —1987
4. Fire Dampers Standard of performance to be obtained from Building
' Management
5. Fire Doors BCA C3.8 & AS1905.1 — 1982
6. Passive Fire Systéms'(Fire' Seals, etc) Standard of performance to be obtained from Building
. . Management :
7. | Hose Reel System BCA E1.4 & AS2441 — 1088
8. | AlC Trip 3 Standard of performance to be 'ob"cained from Build/ing
B ' Management ’
9. | Portable Fire Extinguishers & Fire Blankets BCA E1.6 &AS2444— 1995
10. | Warning and Operational Signs (lifts, exit doors) S'bt,an'd'ard of performance to be obtained from Building
: Management
11. | Required (Automatic) Exit Doors BCA D2.19, D2.21 & AS4085 —1992
12. | Fire Alarm Communication Link AS1670.3 — 1997 & AS 4428.6 - 1997

ATTACHMENT 1
Proposed Fire Safety Schedule
(Pursuant to Clause 168 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000)

AS2118— 1982 & Clause 8 of BCA Spec E1 .5

BCA E4.2, E4.4 & AS2293.1 — 1987

BCA E4.5, E4.6, E4.8 & AS2293.1 —1987

BCA E1.4 & AS2441 — 1988

BCA E1.6 8AS2444— 1995

EP$A Reg 2000 Clause 186

141 eva 10 i
13. | Automatic Sprinkler Systems & Occupant
Warning System
14. | Emergency Lighting
15. | Exit Signs (llluminated)
16. | Hose Reel System
17. | Portable Fire Extinguishers & Fire Blankets
18. | Paths of Travel
19. | Required (Automatic) Exit Doors

BCA D2.19, D2.21 & AS4085 —1992







Ref: Documentt

Me KENZIE
GROUP CONSULTING

APPLICATIONFORM /... . _....._._... _

Environmental Plannmg and Assessment Act 1979 Sections B1A(b1 )i}, 81A (2), 81A (4), 86(1), 86(2) and 109C (1) (b)
/We the undersigned hereby make application to McKenzie Group Consulting (NSW) Pty Ltd for;
S Construction Certificate

rad

Complying Development Certificate

Occupation Certificate:

- o —a .
— from McKenzie Group Consulting (NSW)

Pty Lta as wie rrncipal Cemfymg Autnomy i ue prolect

Applicant /
(Applicant must be the Name: T IND I~ /7 '-""> 50’0"4

parson/business having Address: [, = (= #7e Chtror

the benefit of the j

development consent or MJ/W A """‘7# 443 M/

be the owner of the Tel: QL7 228977 /’F&” 73672 5147
property) 7

Owner of building Name:

(if not Appticant) Address:

Tel:

Consent of all owner(s) I/We consgnf to this apphcﬁbn

(Signatures)
Soe Taidoof & ézZ;,
Subject land Address: 31Tl ézﬂ%/ /‘/}Mt/f;,
Lot/Portion: -
Section: -
DP No:: -
Municipality - Mﬂﬂ[;’ %J
Description of Description: ! : g(

development
& Building work

BUILDING REGULATIONS CONSULTANTS R
McKenzie Group Consulting (NSW) Pty Ltd - ACN 093 211 995 T Cltee

Suite 601, Level 6 / 189 Kent Street Sydney New South Wales 2000
Telephone 02 8298 6800 Facsimile 02 8298 6899 www.mckenzie-aroup.com. au




Building Code of Part: B
Australia building

classification Use: M
As nominated on the BCA Class: S
development consent

Development Consent Consent No: <5 C)/ o%

ﬁ"//'o/ oY

Date of determination:

Construction Certificate/

Cm%l% Devloprifent
‘63 jcdte

93/102.4*»/ -
/B’/Z/ﬁg

Certificate No:
Date of determination:

Principal Centifying
Authority

Name: I
of McKenzie Group Consultmg (NSW) Pty Ltd -
ACN 093 211 995, consent to being appointed
as the Principal Certifying Authority.

Address: Level 6, 189 Kent Street, Sydney NSW 2000

Tel: 02 8298 6800

Szt

completed in the case of
proposed residential
building work )

Signed: -~ .
Accredited Certifier Grade
BPB Registration No. ©3¢-5
Value of work $: ! 2SS oo
{building) 7 ~
Date work is to Date: 20/r2 /&? g
commence . i
Date of receipt Date: /3//Z /o %
(to be completed by 4 7T
certifying authority)
Builder/owner builder Name:
(if known -to be
Address:

License No/Permmit No:

Compliance with
Development Consent or
- Complying Development
{ ) : Certificate

~
&
%,

7

Have all conditions required to be satisfied prior to the commencement of
work been satisfied?
D No

g

(conditions may include payment of security, s 94 contributions, endorsement
of building work plans by water supply authority, etc)

Home Building Act 1989
Requirements

(see note 1)

Principal Certifying Authority has been advised of the requirements of Cl 78C

of the Re \ulailon'P
D Yes D No mot Applicable

The attached schedule is required to be completed for the purposes of

Schedule
providing information to the Australian Bureau of Statistics.
Right of appeal Under s 109K where the cettifying authority is a council an applicant may

appeal to the Land and Environment Court against the refusal to issue a
Construction Certificate within 12 months from the date of the decision.

147

/"/1‘/}/:»

Szgnathcant

N me t Applicarit

NB: “Applicant must be the person/business having the benefit of the development consent”.



Final / Interim Fire Safety Certificate

Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulation 2000 — Part 8, Division 3

Type of Certificate

O

Details of Certificate

Type of certificate issued [J Interim X Final

Name of Owneri&gent |, /[, a 42 W\iyyr FFime s
=y

Address of~/ 7 e o
certify that:
(a) each of the essential fire measures listed below:
« has been assessed by a person (chosen by me) who was properly
qualified to do so; and
» was found, when it was assessed to have been properly implemented
and to be capable of performing to a standard not less than that required
by the most recent fire safety schedule (copy attached) for the building
for which the certificate is issued.
(b) the information contained in this certificate is, t0 the best of my knowledge
and belief, true and accurate.

Identification of the Building
Street The Corso, Manly

Side of street
Nearest cross street
House/Unit number 31

Description of the building
{whole or part) Bank

Date of Assessment !
Date of assessment ¢ 2/ &/ 0%
{

Essential Fire Safet Measures .

Items to be inspected or tested as Deemed to satisfy installation
nominated by the relevant authority standard/code/conditions of approval
"1. | Automatic Sprinkler Systems & Occupant Warning | AS2118— 1982 & Clause 8 of BCA Spec E1.5
./ | System

. L2J Emergency Lighting BCA E4.2, E4 .4 & AS2293.1 — 1987
/\3 | Exit Signs (iluminated) BCA E4.5, E4.6, E4.8 & AS2293.1 —1987
; } | Hose Reel System BCAE1.4& AS2441 — 1988
§ 5“ Paths of Travel EP&A Reg 2000 Clause 186
6 Portable Fire Extinguishers & Fire Blankets BCA E1.6 &AS52444— 1995
\ ) Required (Automatic) Exit Doors BCA D2.19, D2.21 & AS4085 —1992

Date of Certificate
Date of this certificate ¢ 7/¢5 /) 7

= ) ) Y
{Agent / Qwner's Signature 7;,/3*"

Capacity/"// ¢

reeingym S lagtesa @5

« A copy of this certificate t:Eigether with the relevant fire safety schedule must be forwarded to the Council and the
Commissioner of the New South Wales Fire Brigades.

« A copy of this certificate together with the relevant fire safety schedule must be prominently displayed in the
building.
¢ AFire Safety Certificate is a certificate issued by or on behalf of the owner of the building.

Page 1 0of 2




MANDATORY CRITICAL STAGE INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT (CSl)

Type of Critical Stage Inspection

At the commencement of building work

Please indicate date of
pectic out for this

After excavation for, and prior to the placement of any footings

Prior to pouring any in-situ reinforce concrete building element

other building element

Prior to covering of the framework for any floor, wall, roof or

Prior to covering waterproofing in any wet areas (only 10% for
Class 2, 3 & 4 buildings)

Prior to covering any stormwater drainage connections

gy o gaig

After the construction of the S/pool is completed, the barrier has
been erected & before the pool is filled with water.

Address:

(4] After the building work has been completed and prior to any
occupation certificates being issued in relation to the building

Site Details

c/o/o7 g/?;;ig

DA No.: 25¢ /o

Inspection by other
Accredited Certifier: (if

not PCA) /4

Name of Accredited Certifier:

CCNo.: &8/ 2oz 4 -1
Record of Inspection

/| CDC No.:

Accreditation No.:

Has Report by Accredited Certifier been attached?

{Yes/No)

Was work carried oGt
satisfactorily?

(Yes/No)

Notes:

Was Inspection missed
due to “unavoidable
circumstances”?

Missed Inspection

If yes, what are the unavoidable circumstances?

Principal Contractor

Address:

Was the work carried out
satisfactorily?

(Yes/No)

Evidence of compliance
received:

Notes:

Name of PCA:

Signature of PCA: ....... /%’

Accreditation Body: ‘5 /ﬁ &} ‘{/’K

zﬁ/o.

Date: /O//}%? ...........



4 /62 - 66 Newton Road
Wetherill Park NSW 2164

PO Box 230W
Fairfield West NSW 2165

B t 9604 8400

CONSTRUCTIONS PTY LTD f 9604 5988

ABN. 37003971793 ACN. 003971793 Lic No. 7329¢ www.gmpconstructions.com.au
Bovis Lend Lease 19 June, 2009

Level 4, 30 Hickson Road,
Millers Point NSW 2000

O
ki

Attn: Jonathan Mills

RE: Commonwealth Bank Manly NSW

To Whom It May Concern:

We, GMP Constructions Pty Ltd confirm that we are the builder contracted by Bovis
Lend Lease for the internal refurbishment works of the Commonwealth Bank Manly
NSW,

We can confirm that no penetrations occurred in fire rated elements as part of the
works.

,v/ )
L

We trust that our certificate meets with your approval, please feel free to contact me
on 0411 808 458 should you require and additional assistance.

Regards,

GMP Constructions Pty Ltd




~

4/62 - 66 Newton Road

Wetherill Park NSW 2164
PO Box 230W

Fairfield West NSW 2165

T t 9604 8400
CONSTRUCTIONS PTY LTD f 9604 5988

ABN. 37003971793 ACN, 003971793 Lic No. 7329¢ www.gmpconstructions.com.au

Bovis Lend Lease 19" June, 2009
Level 4, 30 Hickson Road,
Millers Point NSW 2000

Atin: Jonathan Mills

RE: Glazing Certificate Commonwealth Bank Manly NSW

To Whom It May Concern:

We, GMP Constructions Pty Ltd confirm that we are the installer aluminium partition
frames and glass installation.

We can confirm that the glazed assemblies are in accordance with AS2047 &
AS1288.

\) We trust that our certificate meets with your approval, please feel free to contact me
on 0411 808 458 should you require and additional assistance.

Zac Petkovic
GMP Constructions Pty Ltd

. ’NTER'GRS ‘ '




4 /62 - 66 Newton Road
Wetherill Park NSW 2164
PO Box 230W
Fairfield West NSW 2165
t 9604 8400
CONSTRUCTIONS PTY LTD , f 9604 5988
ABN. 37003971793 ACN. 003971793 Lic No. 7329¢ www.gmpconstructions.com.au
Bovis Lend Lease 19" June, 2009
Level 4, 30 Hickson Road,
Millers Point NSW 2000
' Attn: Jonathan Mills

RE: Automatic Exit Doors CBA Manly, The Corso Manly NSW
To Whom It May Concern:

We, GMP Constructions Pty Ltd confirm that we are the installer of the automatic
entry / exit doors and operating system.

We can confirm that the automatic exit doors installed at Commonwealth Bank Manly
NSW comply with the BCA clause D2.19, D2.21 & AS4085 — 1992,

We trust that our certificate meets with your approval, please feel free to contact me
/ ) on 0411 808 458 should you require and additional assistance.

Regards,

Zac Petkovic
GMP Constructions Pty Ltd




Final / Interim Fire Safety Certificate

Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulation 2000 — Part 8, Division 3

Type of Certificate

Type of certificate issued [ Interim & Final

Details of Certificate

Name of Owner/Agent |, Anthony Scognamiglio
Address of Guardian Protection Services
certify that:
(a) each of the essential fire measures listed below:

e has been assessed by a person {chosen by me) who was properly
qualified to do so; and

s was found, when it was assessed to have been properly implemented
and to be capable of performing to a standard not less than that required
by the most recent fire safety schedule (copy attached) for the building
for which the certificate is issued.

(b) the information contained in this certificate is, to the best of my knowledge
and belief, true and accurate.

r) identification of the Building |
h C Street The Corso, Manly
Side of street
Nearest cross street
House/Unit number 31

Description of the building
(whole or part} _Part the Bank only

Date of Assessment Lo

Date of assessment  18/6/09

Essonttal Fire Safoty Measures

Items to be inspected’ of tested as . Deemed to' saﬁsfy nstallation ‘
nominated by the relevant authority standard[code{condltlons;of approval
1. Automatic Sprinkler Systems & QOccupant Wamlng AS52118— 1982 & Clause 8 of BCA Spec E1 .5
System
2. | Portable Fire Extinguishers & Fire Blankets .| BCAE1.6 &A82444— 1995
g~> -] 8. Required (Automatic) Exit Doors BCA D2.19, D2.21 & AS4085 —1992

Date of Certificate

Date of this certificate  18/9/09

Agent/ Owner's Signature
Capacty ¢ U [ YLO7ELL /L,MM

+ A copy of this certificate together with thé relevant fire safety schedule must be forwarded to the Council and the
Commissioner of the New Sauth Wales Fire Brigades.

¢ A copy of this cerfificate together with the relevant fire safety schedule must be prominently displayed in the
bullding.

* AFire Safety Certificate is a certificate issued by or on behalf of the owner of the building.

Page 1 0of 1



Australlan Woat Testing Authorily Lid — trading as AWTA Textila Testing
ABN. 43 006 04 106
28 Rabartson Street, Kensington, Yictora 3031
A0. Box 240, North Melbourne, Vietorla 3051
Phone [0d) 9341 2126 Fax (03} 8371 2102

TEST REPORT

| GLIENT 1. ONTERA MODULAR CARPETS BTY LID | TEST NUMBER : 7-537638-AN
171. BRIENS ROAL . DATE 1 18/05/2004
NORTHMEAD NSW 2152 ' ORDER NUMBER : 27788
£ BhMPLF‘ DEHGRIP’LON Glients Ref; Colourweave
K) . BCF nyon loop plls carpet tile

Colour: Black/Gray
_ Approximate Pile Height: .3.5mm

Material Speclficatlion:

Nominal Composition: 1l00% nylon

Noriinal Total Magss 74Sg/m2

Momd, nal Bagking: polmar}flb..e-glass backing

ASISO 9239.1-2003 . " Reaction to Fire Teats for FloOrinqa
‘Part 1 ) Determination of the Burning Behaviour
: : pging a Radiant Heat SYource
Date of sampie arrival: 03/05/2004
‘Date tested: T 110822004 .
Results: : ) . GHF Value
1 2 3 Mean
Lepgth . 3.8 4.1 3.8 3.9 KW/ m2
Width , 3.8 kW /m2
Amoke Value
1 2 3 Maan
Ligogth aos 572 TZH Tas % wmdin
Width 714 % min
Uheservatlon: Transitexy flaming
Meltilneg
Bliatering

NOEe: HaWmpLEe WAD CONGLTICNEd 1 ACLOrdanne wich BEEN L3Z3E<260) aL o
temperature of 23+/-2degC and Relative Humldlty of 50+/-5% for a minimum of
48 hours prior to testing

Each speacimen wag adkhered ko a substrate of Gnm Thick #lbre Reinforoed
cdement board using Roberts 656 Adheslve and clamped prior to testing

The test results relate to the behaviour of the test specimens of a product

under the particular conditions of the test, they are not intended to be the

sols oriterion fa:«; asgesping the potantial fire hazard of the product in use
1348937 2

& AuETIInD WanETERG Mol Lid This L.ohtrminey [ ttrdissd hy the Mallanst Assnsinlan o1 Tesing Auheriles, Aisealln far:

Cogaiphl « Af Righic Recovon 2\ a{'knmlrMTﬂ*”nE al Tanlllas B Pealatdcl Peel 14 ! Averadintlen o, 083
- Mptiinnical Toothg af Tnxidgs & Amatod Fraduris : Atcradilalion Np, OR5

~ [t & TamsnrnbiraMans rerropi : Ao Mg, 1S

The 1snth rapnrlan Tiarnin hawt baen poifarmed In aceordanca wiil tia 1eams of acceadlinilon, Sryales, and

thelr ldariiying deasripllors havo Leen pradkhed bytha diartunlees stharsdss alatod, AWTA LI tlias na

wamanly, Implledarolhem’m as !n'lhaeaurceurﬂmtmmwwm Thegbova toss nysulls eitabaahily 1o 1'e

£ampn o sAREISs (aklad. This daeumenl bl et bn eopracducsd excopt In full and ghatl b randonse) wakd it

amenced of liered, THE documanl, sha names AWTA Texlila Togling ang AW

advimilnlng présdding 1hn corkmt rnd {ormat of tho Advériliemar Tawa Basn ap

HEnaging Directarol AWTALI.

e in w.lnn.:n hy Ihn

L N

NAGING DMESTOR




AWTA Tooms T

Australian Wool Testing Authority Lid - trading as AWTA Textile Testing
A.B.N. 43006014 106
1st Floor, 191 Racecourse Road, Flemington, Victoria 3031
RPQ. Box 240, North Melbourne, Victoria 3051
Phone (03) 9371 2400 Fax (03) 9371 2499

TEST REPORT

© Australian Woal Testing Authority Lid A This Laboratory is aceradited by the Natioral Assaciation of Tosting Authorities, Australia, for:
Copyright - All Rights Reservec NATA - Chemical Testing of Textites & Related Products : AccreditationNo. 983
v - Mechanical Testing of Textiles & Related Products AccreditationMo. 985

- Heat & Temperature Measurement Accreditation Mo, 1356

The tests reported hereln have been performed in accordance with its terms of acoreditation. Samples, and
their identifying descriptions have been provided by the client unless otherwise stated. AWTA Ltd makes no
warranty, implied or otherwise, as to the source of the tested samples. The above tes! results relate anly to the
sample or samples tested. This document shall not be reproduced except In full and shall be rendered void if
amended or altered. This document, the names AWTA Textile Testing and AWTA Ltd may be used in

advertising providing the content and formal of the advertiserment kavk been approved in advance tay the
Managing Director of AWTA Ltd.

an @/{c LS

MICHAEL
APPROVED SIGNATORY ;?/

0204/5/05 . JACKSOM 8 Sc (Hens)
AGING DIRECTOR



Australian Wool Testing Authorny Ltd - trading as AWTA Textile Testing
A.B.N. 43006 014 106
1st Floor, 191 Racecourse Road, Flemington, Victoria 3031
P.0. Box 240, North Melbourne, Victoria 3051
Phone (03) 9371 2400 Fax (03) 9371 2409

TEST REPORT

© Austratian Woo! Testing Authority Ltd
Copyright - All Rights fleserved

0204/5/05

This Laboratory is acqredited by the National Association of Testing Authorities, Australia, for:

NATA Chemical Testing of Textiles & Related Pradusts : Accreditation No. 983
-Mschanical Testing of Texiies & Related Products H AccreditationNo. 985
-Heat & Temperature Measurement : Accraditation No. 1356

The tests reported herein have been performed in accordance with its terms of accreditation. Samples, and
their identifying descriptions have been pravided by the client unless otherwise stated. AWTA Ltd makes no
warranty. implied or otherwise, as to the source of the tested samples. The above test results relate only to the
sample or samples tested. This document shall not be reproduced except in full and shall be rendered void if
amended or altered. This documenl, the names AWTA Toxlile-Testing and AWTA Lid may be used in
advertising providing the content and format of the advertisemment have been approved in advance iy the
Managing Director of AWTA Ltd.

APPROVED SIGNATQRY f

A JACKBON B.Se.(Hauns}
AGING DIRECTOR



‘ ’ Industrial Research Services
Manuf. & Infrastr. Technology, 14 Julius Ave (Riverside Corp. Park), North Ryde, NSW, 2113, Australia

CSIRO Telephone: 61 2 9490 5444 Facsimile: 61 2 9490 5555 Email: tiles@csiro.au Web: http:/Awww.cmit.csiro.au

Registered Testing Authority - Building Code of Australia

5 August 2005 Our Ref. ES13/640 03/0212

TEST REPORT No. SY1016-2

Requested by: Forbo Floorcoverings Pty Ltd

on (date): 28 July 2005 .
Manufacturer: Forbo Floorcoverings Pty Ltd
~Rroduct Desc.:  One Step 8458
L Resilient sheet flooring material
“Sampling details: S '
Where: Delivered
Date: 1 August 2005
By whom: Courier ‘

How (methods): N/A

The resuits reported relate only to the samplé(s) tested and the information received: No responsibility is taken for the accuracy of the sampling
unless it is done under our own supefvision. CSIRO cannot accept responsibility for deviations in the manufactured-quality and performance of the
product. While CSIRO takes care in preparing the reports it provides to clients, it does not warrant that the information.in this particular report will
be free of errors or omissions or that it will be suitable for the client's purposes. CSIRO will not be responsible for the results of any actions taken
by the client or any other person on'the basis of the information contained in'the report or any opinions expressed in it. The reproduction of this test
report is only authorised in the form-of a.complete photographic facsimile. Our written approval is necessary for any partial reproduction.

This test repb,rt co‘ri'sists of 6 pages

SUMMARY OF SLIP RESISTANCE TESTS PERFORMED:
' o ' G Result  Class

AS/NZS 4586:2004 Slip resistance classification of new pedesttian surface materials
Appendix A: WET Pendulum (Four S). Mean BPN: 44 X
} Appendix B: DRY (FFT). Mean COF: o 0.85 F
Appendix A,B: Dual classification: XF
AS/NZS 4586:2004 Slip resistance classification of new pedestrian surface materials
Appendix C: WET/BAREFOOT Ramp
‘Mean angle of inclination: 13° A
AS/NZS 4586:2004 Slip resistance classification of new pedestrian surface materials,
Appendix D: OIL-WET Ramp [Equiv. to DIN 51130 Rev92]

L Mean:qvera” aCCepjance gngle:z 15.4° R 10

In order to interpret the classifications; please refer t6 Standards Australia Haridbook 197, An Introductory Guide to the Slip
Resistance of Pedestrian Surface Materials, which recommends minimum classifications for a wide variety of locations.

Itis important to realise that test results obtained on unused factory-fresh samples may not be directly applicable in service, where
proprietary surface coatings, contamination, wear and subsequent cleaning all influence the behaviour of the pedestrian surface.
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CSIRO
REPORT NO: SY1016-2 Page 2 of 6
ISSUE DATE: 5 August 2005

MANUFACTURER: Forbo Floorcoverings Pty Ltd
PRODUCT DESC: One Step 8458
Resilient sheet flooring material

SLIP RESISTANCE CLASSIFICATION OF NEW PEDESTRIAN SURFACE MATERIALS
WET PENDULUM TEST METHOD
TEST CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH

DS/NZS 4586:2004 (Appendlx A) e S '_ o L Test Date: 5 August 2005
RESULTS: Location: 'North Ryde Shp Resrstance Laboratory ‘: i:_,_f' = Rubber slider used: Four S
- e : : , Condltroned with grade P400 paper, dry
Sample: - ,Unfxed P :
Cleaning; . Distilled: water :

Tempera'ture 23 c

Pendulum Friction Tester Stanley Munro London (S/N: 0312, callbrated 03/02/05)
Test conducted by Carl Strautlns

.S'peCimen

1 2 3 4 5
Last 3 swings el 44 f‘4‘—4’: 43 46 o 44
42 44 43 4 44
2 4 4 5 &
‘{) Averages 43 4 . 43 45 a4

Mean BPN : 44

CLASS: X

Where products are to be used in wet barefoot areas, it is more appropnate to test to Appendlx C of AS/NZS 4586
(which is technically equivalent to DIN 51097).
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MANUFACTURER: Forbo Floorcoverings Pty Lid
PRODUCT DESC: One Step 8458
Resilient sheet flooring material

SLIP RESISTANCE CLASSIFICATION OF NEW PEDESTRIAN SURFACE MATERIALS
DRY FLQOR FRICTION TEST METHOD
TEST CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH

}\S/NZS 4586:2004 (Appendlx B) - A R Test Date: 4 August 2005

RESULTS Location: North Ryde Shp ReS|stance Laboratory i Rubber Type Four S
Sample ' Sample Unfixed | v Condltloned with grade P400 paper, dry
Cleaning: - " Distilled Water ’ =

Temperature: 23°C
FFT measurements taken over 2 passes of 800mm each

Floor Friction Tester: Tfertus_f.',M‘k_ -n (SIN: 244)
Test conducted by: Carl Strautins

Run 1: Average COF; - 0.83

Run 2: Average COF 0.84
Mean COF:  0.84
According to AS/NZS 4586 the Dry Coefficient of Friction shall be reported as : 0.85

(mean rounded to the nearest 0.05)

CLASS: | F
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MANUFACTURER: Forbo Floorcoverings Pty Ltd
PRODUCT DESC: One Step 8458
Resilient sheet flooring material

SLIP RESISTANCE CLASSIFICATION OF NEW PEDESTRIAN SURFACE MATERIALS
WETIBAREFQO__T‘,RAMP TEST METHOD

TEST CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH RPN
jS/NZS 4586:2004 (Appendlx C) RN . TestDate: 4 August 2005

Location:  Slip Resistance’)‘I__abo,,r'atory;
Sample Fixed |
Joint width: mm

X

Surface structure: [ X ] Smaoth
[ ] Profiled
[ 1 Structured
RESULTS = R
- Actual mean' Reported mean
Mean angle of inclination: Callbratlon Board Ar 12 50 o 12°
Calibration Board B: 18.03 ° 18°
F) Callbratlon Board c: 24. 88 . 25°
Mean angle of inclination of Test Board  ' : - S _, 1256 ° 13°

CLASSIFICATION:

Quality Group: | A
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MANUFACTURER: Forbo Fioorcoverings Pty Lid
PRODUCT DESC: One Step 8458
Resilient sheet flooring material

SLIP RESISTANCE CLASSIFICATION OF NEW PEDESTRIAN SURFACE MATERIALS

OIL-WET RAMP TEST METHOD
TEST CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH : : R «
)S/NZS 4586:2004 (Appendlx D) [Equw to DIN 51130 Rev92] ~ Test Date: 4 August 2005
Location:  Slip Resistah‘(je Laboratory o

Sample Fixed
Joint width: mm
X1 Smooth

[ .
[ ] Profiled
[ 1 Structured

Surface structure:

RESULTS

Mean overall accebkt,énAééVangl;é: . 154 °
Displacement spaée:ﬁ 2 not tested
CLASSIFICATION:

Slip Resistance Assessment Group: R10

Displacement Space Assessment Group: S
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CSIRO
REPORT NO: 1016-2 Page 6 of 6
ISSUE DATE: 5 August 2005
MANUFACTURER: Forbo Floorcoverings Pty Lid
TILE DESC: One Step 8458
Resilient sheet flooring material
Date and Place 5 August 2005, North Ryde, NSW
O

Name, Title and Digital Signature:

.. CARL STRAUTINS
J Technical Officer

Tel: 61 2 94905407

Fax: 61 2 94905777
Email: Carl.Strautins@csiro.au

Consulting services are available if further detailed analysis of the test results are required.

PR:S050805-17:12:33
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ISSUE DATE: 5 August 2005

MANUFACTURER: Forbo Floorcoverings Pty Ltd
PRODUCT DESC: One Step 8458
Resilient sheet flooring material

DETERMINATION OF Rz SURFACE ROUGHNESS
(Using a Taylor-Hobson Surtronic 10 Rz roughness meter using a 0.8mm cut off length)

Test Date: 5 August 2005

™
!
RESULTS
Location: SI|p Résistan'ce Labb‘ra'to:ry
 Rzvalues

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

i) Surface Roughness (Rz) rﬁe‘a“’n = 20.4 microns

BS 7976:2002, Pendulum Testers, requires a different test foot preparation (lapping paper) for pedestrian surfaces
that have a Rz roughness of less than 15 microns. This lapping paper tends to reduce the pendulum result, sometimes
appreciably. CSIRO recommends the use of this procedure (CSIRO.COF1) as an adjunct to AS/NZS 4586. It helps to
discriminate among products that have marginal Wet slip resistance and:to identify those that may be dangerous if wet.

The measurement of the various aspects of surface roughness is comp lex given the number of potential roughness
parameters. While there is still some uncertainty as to exactly what type of roughness needs to be measured,
peak-to-trough roughness (Rz) gives a useful guide to the likely slip resistance in wet conditions. Research has
suggested that hard floors need to have a slightly higher Rz roughness than polymeric floors for the same degree
of safety in wet conditions, but whatever flooring material is used an Rz roughness value of at least 10 microns

is required where wet slip resistance may be required. In circumstances where wetness is normal or expected, this
figure should be increased by a factor of 2 or more.

Greater peak surface roughnesses are likely to be required where floors slope or where the floor is likely to
become contaminated with high viscosity liquids.
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Fepyre’ v ey Dale Reference Pege
002 2005-10-17 P502694C 1(2)
ISO/IEC 17025 Handled by, depariment

Marina C Andersson
Fire Technology+46 33 16 52 92,

marina.andersson@sp.se Forbo Project Vinyl AB
Box 172

401 22 GOTEBORG

Reaction to fire tests for floorings - Part 1: Determination of the
burning behaviour using a radiant heat source - EN ISO 9239-1

and ignitability according to EN ISO 11925-2
(5 appendices)

Products

According to the client:

Polyvinyl chioride resilient floor covering for commercial use consisting of a backing of PVC

with fillers, glass fibre reinforcement, wear layer of pigmented plasticized PVC. Carborundum .
is added to the wear layer for better slip resistance. The products have a nominal thickness of

2.0 mm. Products tested are listed below including product name, wear layer thickness and

area weight of each product.

Product name Dessin / Production date  Nominal thickness Nominal area
Production batch of wear layer (mm) weight (kg/m?)
Safestep 8214/5668-246  2005-06-29 0.7 2.8
Safestep R12 8594 75645-336  2005-06-21 0.7 2.8
Safestep Grip 8314 /5650-011 2005-06-22 0.7 2.8
Onestep 8491 /5634-354 2005-06-17 0.45 2.9
Aqualon Relief* 24392/7315-012  2005-04-20 0.7 2.8

*Floor coverings for wet room areas without glass fibre reinforcement.
Manufacturer

Forbo Project Vinyl AB, Géteborg, Sweden.

Purpose of test

Basis for technical fire classification.

Sampling

The samples were selected at the factory in Géteborg by an official from SP.

The samples were received July 7, 2005 at SP Fire Technology.

8P Swedish National Testing and Research Institute

Postal address Cfice focation Phone / Fax / E-mail Laboralories are accredited by the Swedish 8oard for Accreditation and Conformity
Bix Vsterasen +46 33 16 50 00 Assessment (SWEDAC) under [he temns of Swedish legistation. This regorl may
Box 857 Brinsligatan 4 +46 33 135502 nol be reproduced other than in full, excep! with the prior written approval of the
SE-501 15 Boras Bords info@sp.se issuing faboratory.

SWEDEN
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Test results
The test results are given in appendix 2 -5 .
The test results relate to the behaviour of the test specimens of a product under the particular

conditions of the test; they are not intended to be the sole criterion for assessing the potential fire
hazard of the product in use.

SP Swedish National Testing and Research Institute

echnologv - Materials Reaction to Fire p
f4< A/M/ld’l/&?w L“; ’W(/&Vlb(/t/

huresoﬂ Marma Andersson
Technical Manager Technical Officer
Appendices
1 Product list
2 Test results, EN ISO 9239-1, Aqualon Relief
3 Testresults, EN I1SO 11925-2, Aqualon Relief
4 Test results, EN ISO 9239-1, Safestep, Safestep R12. Safestep Grip, Onestep
5 Testresults, EN ISO 11925-2, Safestep. Safestep R12, Safestep Grip. Onestep
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Appendix 1

List of Forbo Project Vinyl AB’s products

Produets

According to the client:

Polyvinyl chloride resilient floor covering for commercial use consisting of a backing of PVC
with fillers, glass fibre reinforcement, wear layer of pigmented plasticized PVC. Carborundum
is added to the wear layer for better slip resistance. The products have a nominal thickness of
2.0 ram. The product group including the tested versions are listed below together with product
name, wear layer thickness and area weight of each product.

Product name

Nominal area

Nominal thickness

Tested according to EN ISO

weight (kg/m?) of wear layer (mm) | 9239-1 and EN ISO 11925-2
Safestep 2.8 0.7 Appendix 4 and 5
Safestep R12 2.8 0.7 Appendix 4 and 5
Safestep Grip 2.8 0.7 Appendix 4 and 5
Onestep 2.9 0.45 Appendix 4 and 5
Aqualon Relief* 2.8 0.7 Appendix 2 and 3

*Floor coverings for wet room areas without glass fibre reinforcement.

The tests have been carried out on products covering the area weight range and the thickness
range of the product group.
The protocol on fire testing and classification of resilient, textile and laminate floorings - FSG
Recommendation 015 - from the fire sector group of notified bodies, have been applied in the
process of selecting sunitable products for testing
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Appendix 2

Test results — EN ISO 9239-1, January 2002
Product

According to the client:

Polyvinyl chloride resilient floor covering for commercial use consisting of a backing of PYC
with fillers, glass fibre reinforcement, wear layer of pigmented plasticized PVC. Carborundum
is added to the wear layer for better slip resistance. The product has a nominal thickness of 2.0
mm, Product tested is listed below including product name, wear layer thickness and area
weight.

Product name Dessin / Production date Nominal thickness Nominal area
Production batch of wear layer (mm) weight (kg/m’)
Aqualon Relief* 24392/7315-012  2005-04-20 0.7 2.8

*Floor coverings for wet room areas without glass fibre reinforcement.
Application

The specimen was loosely put on to a non-combustible board, type “Eterplan N, having a
density of 1800 kg/m” approximately.

Test results

Test no ] 2 3 4
Direction ) — — —
Flame spread Time, min:s Time, min:s Time, min:s Time, min:s

distance, mm

50 2:07 2:12 2:03 2:03
100 2:42 2:46 2:40 2:39
150 3:10 3:07 3:18 3:06
200 3:48 4:01 4:12 4:10
250 - 4:45 3:00

Flames at flame  3:21 4:55 5:30 5:36
front

extinguished
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Appendix 2

Test no 1 2 3 4
Direction T — — —
Time, min Flame spread ~ Flame spread ~ Flame spread  Flame spread

distance, mm distance, mm distance, mm distance, mm

HF-10 - - - -
HF-20 - - - -

) HF-30 - - - -
Test no 1 2 3 4 Average

value* '

Direction 1 — — —
Maximum flame 230 250 250 240 -
spread, mm
Critical radiant flux 9.0 8.6 8.7 8.9 8.7
(CHF), kW/m®
Peak smoke production, 73 63 67 66 66
%
Light absorption (area 138 225 175 177 192

under curve), % x min

* The mean value is from the test data on the three specimens with the same directional
orientation.

Smoke generation sample no 1 to 4

Light absorbation (%) Product "Aqualon Reliet”
100 e - —_—— e e ————— ..__.-..A - R
= . P302694m
80 - -
S e Sample 1
60 T - = - - Sample 2
SRR S S - Sample 3 -
KT S {v : . .+ . ... =« - Sampled
00y
5 s
(-) ——re—— . - A ARSI S Wl i e s e e e e - —
Q s HY 13 20 25 30

Time ¢min}
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DEDADT 2005-10-17

Measured data

Thickness 2.3 — 2.4 min.
Area weight 2.6 kg/m’.

Conditioning
According to EN 13238, 2000.

Temperature (23 + 2) °C.
Relative humidity (50 & 5) %.

Date of test

September 29 and October 3, 2005,

2efararse

P302694C

Appendix 2
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Appendix 3

Test results — EN ISO 11925-2, 2002
Product

According to the client:

Polyvinyl chioride resilient floor covering for commercial use consisting of a backing of PVC
with fillers, glass fibre reinforcement, wear layer of pigmented plasticized PVC. Carborundum
is added to the wear layer for better slip resistance. The product has a nominal thickness of 2.0
mm. Product tested is listed below including product name, wear layer thickness and area
weight.

Product name Dessin / Production date Nominal thickness Nominal area
Production batch of wear layer (mm) weight (kg/m°)
Aqualon Relief* 24392/7315-012 2005-04-20 0.7 2.8

*Floor coverings for wet room areas without glass fibre reinforcement.
Test preparation

The specimen was loosely put on to a non-combustible board, type “Eterplan N, having a
density of 1800 kg/m’ approximately.

Application
Surface exposure. Flame exposure time was |5 seconds.

Test results

Test no | 2 3 4 5 6
Direction T 1 1 — — —
The sample ignited, s 9 9 10 10 9 9
The flames reach 150 mm,s -* -* -* -® -® ¥
Burning droplets No No No No No No

Time when filter paper - - - - - -
ignited, s

*Flaming ceased before the flame tip reached 150 mm.
Measured data

Thickness 2.3 — 2.4 mm.
Area weight 2.6 kg/m".

Conditioning Date of test
According to EN 13238, 2001. October 4. 2003,

Temperature (23 £ 2)°C,
Relative humidity (30 + 5) %.
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Appendix 4

Test results — EN ISO 9239-1, January 2002

Products

According to the client:
Polyvinyl chloride resilient floor covering for commercial use consisting of a backing of PVC
with fillers, glass fibre reinforcement, wear layer of pigmented plasticized PVC. Carborundum
is added to the wear layer for better slip resistance. The products have a nominal thickness of
2.0 mm. Products tested are listed below including product name, wear layer thickness and
area weight of each product.

P502694C

Page

13)

Product name

Dessin /
Production batch

Production date

Nominal thickness

Nominal area

of wear layer (mm) weight (kg/m?)

Safestep 8214/5668-246  2005-06-29 0.7 28
Safestep R12 8594 /5645-336  2005-06-21 0.7 2.8
Safestep Grip 8314 /5650-011 2005-06-22 0.7 2.8
Onestep 8491 /5634-354 2005-06-17 0.45 2.9
Application

The specimen was loosely put on to a non-combustible board, type “Eterplan N”, having a
density of 1800 kg/m’ approximately.

Test results

Test no
Product
Direction

Flame spread
distance, mm

1 2
Safestep Safestep R12
— —

Time, min:s

Time, min:s

3

Safestep Grip

—

Time, min:s

4

Onestep

—

Time, min:s

50

100
150
200
250

Flames at flame

front
extinguished

2:21 2:30
3:06 3:03
3:37 3:34
4:15 4:37
5:37 -

6:09 6:09

2:18
2:45
3:21
5:06

6:15

2:12
3:18
4:09
4:49

6:00
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Test no 1 2 3 4
Product Safestep Safestep R12  Safestep Grip  Onestep
Direction — — — —

Time, min Flame spread

distance, mm

Flame spread
distance, mm

Flame spread
distance, mm

Flame spread
distance, mm

HF-10 - - - -
HF-20 - - - -
HF-30 - - - -
Test no 1 2 3 4 Average
value
Product Safestep Safestep  Safestep  Onestep
R12 Grip

Direction — - — —
Maximum flame 250 240 230 220 -
spread, mm
Critical radiant flux 8.6 3.8 9.0 9.2 -
(CHF), kW/m"
Peak smoke production, 71 64 48 51 -
%
Light absorption (area 156 145 155 136 -
under curve), % x min
Smoke generation sample no 1 to 4

L.ight absorbation (%) Forbo Project Vinyl AB

S = iy

80

T T o - - - Safestep
60 - - e - Safestep R12
: - Safeslep Grip - . ...

10 Onestep

wo D

0 ~— :“.‘ e e L D PRI, e e et 4 v s — a s

} 5 1 13 20 23 30

Fime (min}
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Veasured data
Product Thickness (mm)
“Safestep” 2.0 approx.
“Safestep R12” 2.1 approx.
“Safestep Grip™ 22-24
“Onestep” 2.1 approx.
Conditioning

According to EN 13238, 2000.

Temperature (23 + 2) °C.
Relative humidity (50 £ 5) %.

Date of test

September 29 and 30, 2005.

Referarse P339

P502694C 3(3)

Appendix ¢4

Area weight (kg/m")
2.9 approx.
2.8 approx.
3.0 approx.
2.9 approx.
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Test results — EN ISO 11925-2, 2002
Products

According to the client:

Polyviny! chloride resilient floor covering for commercial use consisting of a backing of PVC
with fillers, glass fibre reinforcement, wear layer of pigmented plasticized PVC. Carborundum
is added to the wear layer for better slip resistance. The products have a nominal thickness of
2.0 mm. Products tested are listed below including product name, wear layer thickness and

area weight of each product,

Dessin/
Production batch

Product name

Production date Nominal thickness
of wear layer (inm) weight (kg/m?)

Nominal area

Safestep 8214/5668-246 2005-06-29
Safestep R12 8594 /5645-336 2005-06-21
Safestep Grip 8314/5650-011 2005-06-22
Onestep 8491 /5634-354 2005-06-17

0.7
0.7
0.7
0.45

2.8
2.8
2.8
2.9

Test preparation

The specimen was loosely put on to a non-combustible board, type *Eterplan N”, having a

density of 1800 kg/m® approximately.
Application
Surface exposure. Flame exposure time was 15 seconds.

Test results

Test no 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Safestep Safestep R12  Safestep Grip  Onestep

Product

Direction 1 — i — T — T -

The sample ignited, s 10 10 8 9 10 8 9 9

The flames reach 150 mm,s -* ¥ & ¥ -* -# F ¥

Burning droplets No No No No No No No No

Time when filter paper - - - -
ignited, s

*Flaming ceased before the flame tip reached 150 mm.
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Measured data

Product
“Safestep”
“Safestep R12”
“Safestep Grip”
“Onestep”

Conditioning

According to EN 13238, 2001,
Temperature (23 % 2) °C.
Relative humidity (50 + 5) %.

Date of test

October 4, 2005.

Zate

2005-10-17

Thickness {(mm)
2.0 approx.

2.1 approx.
22-24

2.1 approx.

Refetencs Pa3e

P302694C 2(2)

Appendix 5

Area weight (kg/m°)
2.9 approx.
2.8 approx.
3.0 approx.
2.9 approx.




Final / Interim Fire Safety Cerificate
Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulation 200U — 1°ar o, Division 3
Type of Certificate
Type of certificate issued [ Interim X Final

Details of Certificate
Name of Owner/Agent |, Anthony Scognamiglio
Address of Guardian Protection Services
certify that:
(a) each of the essential fire measures listed below:
* has been assessed by a person (chesen by me) who was properly
qualified to do so; and
+ was found, when it was assessed to have been properly implemented
and to be capable of performing to a standard not less than that required
by the most recent fire safety schedule (capy attached) for the building
for which the certificate is issued.

(b) the information contained in this certificate is, to the best of my knowledge
and belief, true and accurate,

fication of the Building
Street The Corso, Manly

T,
£

Side of street

Nearest cross street
House/Unit number 31

Description of the building

{whole or part) Bank

Date of Assessment
Date of assessment

Essential Fire Safety Measures

Aniniro ‘. e B s ok Lersdsiindollents s 8 ll)r im g;i s iﬁ
Automatic Sprinkler Systems & Occupant Waming | AS2118— 1982 & Clause 8 of BCA SpecE1 .5
System

2. Hose Reel System BCAE1.4 & AS2441 — 1988
p 3. Portable Fire Extinguishers & Fire Blankets BCA E1.6 8AS82444— 1995
g“) 4. Required {Automatic} Exit Doors BCA D2.19, D2.21 & AS4085 —1992

*  Acopy of this certificate together with the refévant fire safety schedule must be forwarded to the Council and the
Commissioner of the New South Wales Fire Brigades.

* A copy of this certificate together with the relevant fire safety schedule must be prominently displayed in the
building.

»  AFire Safety Certificate is a certificate issued by or on behalf of the owner of the building.

Page 1 of 1



AT,

Page 1 of 2 -

Paul Schenko

From: Mills, Jonathan [Jonathan.Mills@lendlease.com.au]

Sent: Monday, 22 June 2009 11:40 AM
To: Paul Schenko
Subject: FW: CBA - The Corso MANLY

Attachments: Design Certificate Manly CBA.pdf; Certification - CBA Manly.pdf; ~WRD000.jpg
Paul,

I can confirm that no penetrations were made in the fire rated elelments.

J4 is not applicable
P —

Regards,

Jonathan Mills

From: Chris Bailey [mailto:cbailey@mckenzie-group.com.au]
Sent: Friday, 19 June 2009 10:35 AM

To: Mills, Jonathan

Cc: Paul Schenko

Subject: CBA - The Corso MANLY

Jonathan,

Following our phone conversation; the following certificates or statements are required for issuance of Occupation
Certificate for the abovementioned works.

1. Fire Safety Certificate for the following essential services to the standard nominated on the Fire Safety
Schedule:
0 Portable Fire Extinguishers to AS 2444-2001, BCA, Clause E1.6,
o Sprinkler System to AS2118.1-1999. BCA Clause E1.5 and Spec E1.5.
0 Required (Automatic) Exit Doors to BCA Clause D2.19, D2.21 & AS4085-1992.

2. Installation Certificate for glazed assemblies in accordance with AS2047 & AS1288.

3. Please provide written confirmation that no penetrations in fire-rated elements occurred as part of the
works.

4. Mechanical services completion & performance certificate indicating compliance with approved plans
and AS1668.2 & Part J4 & J5 of the BCA.

5. Certification that artificial lighting complies with AS/NZS 1680 & Part J6 of the BCA.

6. Please provide a copy of the drawings detailing front fagade, submitted to Council to satisfy DA
Condition ANSO1.

As advised Paul Schenko will be onsite on Monday to re-inspect the items identified from Inspection on 19
March 2009.

Should you have any questions, please contact Paul Schenko or myself.

Kind Regards,

22/06/2009
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Chris Bailey

Assistant Building Surveyor
McKenzie Group Consulting

Suite 601, Level 6/189 Kent Street
Sydney NSW 2000

M 0416 075 306
T (02) 8298 6800
F (02) 8298 6899

E cbailey@mckenzie-group.com.au

W www.mckenzie-group.com.au

This email message and any attachments may contain information of a legally privileged and confidentlal nature for use only by the
intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient you have received this email in error and any use, circulation, forwarding,
printing or copying whatsoever by you is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please inform us immediately and
delete this email and any attachments. While McKenzie Group Consuiting employs Anti-Virus Software, we cannot guarantee that this
email is free from viruses and we recommend that the email and any attachments be tested before opening. This notice should not be
removed.

MeKEMNZIE

GROUP CONSULTIHG

This email (including any attachments) is confidential. If you are not the intended recipient you must not copy, use, disclose, distribute or rely on
the information contained in it. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately by reply email and delete the email
from your system. Confidentiality and legal privilege attached to this communication are not waived or lost by reason of mistaken delivery to you.
Lend Lease does not guarantee that this email or the attachment(s) are unaffected by computer virus, corruption or other defects and accepts
no liability for any damage caused by this email or its attachments due to viruses interception corruption or unauthorised access. Please note

that our servers may not be located in your country.

22/06/2009
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GW Engineers

Services & Solutions

GAY Enginoers is Lhe registerad businass name of
Gurdinor Willls & Associntes Pty Ltd ABN 58 067 243 994

284 Victoria Avenue (PO Bax 767)
Chatswood NSW 2067 Australia

Telephone (02) 9411 3722
Facsimile (62} 9411 8092

www.uwanginners.com.au

5 June 2009
J JUNe LUUS

Ref: F244/C04/JUN19879.D0OC:dw

Manly Council
Belgrave Street {(Cnr The Corso)
MANLY NSW 2095

Attention: The General Manager

Dear Sir/Madam

RE; STRUCTURAL INSPECTION CERTIFICATE FOR

PROPOSED ALTERATION TO CBA MANLY

29-31 THE CORSO, MANLY 2095
I certify that a qualified structural ehgineer from this office has carried out structural
inspections In accordance with our contractual brief for services during the construction of
the project as shown in the attached schedule and that at the times of the inspections, the
wark inspected conformed with the intent of the design as conveyed by the Structural
Engineering drawings approved by Council to the extent as shown on the attached schedule

and site instructions.

This certification shall not be considered as relieving any other party of their responsibilities,

liabilities or contractual obligations.

Yours falthfully
GW Engineers

Allan Rose
Director

Directors Associates

Gena Zemaitls 8 wom FIE Aust Craig Philipp

Allan G Roso BE nons FIE vt CPEng  Pamaln Wall saus asa
Graham Wall e Ausi F Eng Ken Loard oe itons 1€ aust 07 Eng
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JOHN R

Bovis Lend Lease

30 The Bond

30 Hickson Road, Millers Point
Sydney NSW 2000

Attn: Jonathan Mills

RE: CBA, 31 THE CORSO MANLY

We hereby certify that the following works have been completed in accordance with
Standards Association of Australia, Building Service Engineers specifications and
drawings and the Building Code of Australia as listed below.

* Sanitary Plumbing AS 3500
* Water Supply AS 3500

J R Keith Pty Ltd has progréssively inspected & tested these works during
construction.

Yours faithfully
JOHN R. KEITH PTY LIMITED

Y/

Camero bert

PLUMBING DRAINAGE & CIVIL ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS
CONTRACTORS AUTHORITY A2824 ¢ ACN 002 026 539 ¢ ABN 44 002 026 539

91-101 Hutchinson Street St. Peters NSW 2044
PO Box 99 Alexandria NSW 1435 » Tel 02 9519 2200 Fax 02 9517 1215
Email admin@jrk.com.au
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4 /62 - 66 Newion Road
Wetherill Park NSW 2164

PO Box 230W

Fairfield West NSW 2165

t 9604 8400

CONSTRUCTIONS PTY LTD f 9604 5988
ABN. 37003971793 ACN. 003971793 Lic No. 7329¢ www.gmpconstructions.com.au

Bovis Lend Lease 4" June, 2009
Level 3, 30 Hickson Road,
Millers Point NSW 2000

Attn: Jonathan Mills

RE: WATERPROOFING CERTIFICATE, COMMONWEALTH BANK
MANLY, THE CORSO MANLY NSW,

To Whom It May Concern:

We, GMP Constructions Pty Ltd confirm that we are the builder contracted by Bovis
Lend Lease for the internal branch refurbishment works at the above mentioned
address,

We wish to confirm that all waterproofing to wet areas complies with AS 3740, and
that products used have been installed in accordance with manufacturer’s
recommendations. ’

We trust that our certificate meets with your approval, please feel free to contact me
on 0411 808 458 should you require and additional assistance.

Zac Petkovic
GMP Constructions Pty Ltd

INTERIORS o F

. CONSTRUCTION -«




4 /62 - 66 Newton Road

Wetherill Park NSW 2164
PO Box 230w
| Fairfield West NSW 2165
’ t 9604 8400
CONSTRUCTIONS PTY LTD t 9604 5988
ABN. 37003971793 ACN.003971793 Lic No. 7329c www.gmpconstructions.com.au
Bovis Lend Lease 4™ June, 2009
Level 4, 30 Hickson Road,
Millers Point NSW 2000
Attn: Jonathan Mills

RE: Commonwealth Bank Manly NSW, The Corso Manly NSW.

To Whom It May Concern:,

With regard to the above mentioned project we GMP Constructions Pty Ltd wish to
confirm that all the newly built and installed walls and ceilings & floor linings at the
project comply with the specification C1.10a of the Building Code Of Australia.

We trust this meets with your approval, please don’t hesitate to contact me on 0411
808 458 should you have any further queries in relation to the matter.

) Zac Petkovic
GMP Constructions Pty Ltd

_ _CONSTRUCTION + INTERIORS « FITOUT




4 /62 - 66 Newton Road
Wetherill Park NSW 2164

PO Box 230w

Fairfield West NSW 2165

t 9604 8400

CONSTRUCTIONS PTY LTD f 9604 5988
ABN. 37003971793 ACN. 003971793 Lic No. 7320¢ www.gmpconstructions.com.au

Bovis Lend Lease 4™ June, 2009
Level 3, 30 Hickson Road,
Millers Point NSW 2000

Attn: Jonathan Mills

RE: BUILDING COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE, COMMONWEALTH BANK
Manly, The Corso Manly NSW, '

To Whom It May Concern:

We, GMP Conétmctions Pty Ltd confirm that we are the builder contracted by Bovis
Lend Lease for the internal branch refurbishment works at the above mentioned
address.

We wish to confirm that all the building works with regard to the above mentioned
project have been constructed generally in accordance with the BCA & Construction
certificate approved plans and documentation.

We trust that our certificate meets with your approval, please feel free to contact me
on 0411 808 458 should you require and additional assistance.

Zac Petkovic
GMP Constructions Pty Ltd
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B & B ELECTRICAL SERVICES PTY LTD

ACN, 001 604 388

4M/32 BIRIUS ROAD TEL: 94187689
LANE COVE NSW 2068 FAX: 84188073

E-mail: geofli@rbelecirical .com.ay

5 March 2009

Bovis Lend Lease Pty Limited
30 The Bond

30 Hickson Road

MILLERS POINT NSW 2000

Attention: Mr Tyron Nicholson

Dear Tyron,
RE: CBA Manly
29-31 The Corso
Manly NSW

Further to your request we submit the following information.
The electrical installation works to the above address have been carried out in
accordance with the Australian Standards AS3000, AS2293 and Building Services
Engineers drawings and specification.

Ifany further information or assistance is required, please contact the undersipned.

Yours faithfully,
R & B ELECTRICAL SERVICES PTY LTD

G. K. Bartho



Final / Interim
Fire Safety Certificate
Issued under the Environmental Planing and Assessment

Regulations 2000
Clauses 170 and 173

Type of certificate
Interim
X Final
Certificate ! R. Dawson
Name owner / agent Of  R&B Electrical Services
f} Address Cerlify that:
L a) Each of the essential fire measures listed below:
X Has been assessed by a person (chosen by me)
who was properly qualified to do §0, and
x  Was found, when it was assessed o have been
properly implemented and to be capable of performing
to a standard not less than that required by the most
recent fire safety schedule for the building for which the
certificate is issued.
b) The information contained in the certificated Is to the best
of my knowledge and belief, true and accurate
Identification of buliding 7
Address: Commonwealth Bank
28— 31 the Corso
Manly, N.S.W
Street Side:
Nearest Cross Strest: Darley St Street
, . Municipality:
Particulars of Building VWhele / Part Bullding: Branch and offices only
Desetiption of Part:
) ) Date of Assessment 30 March 2009
g Owner of Building Name:
_| Address:
Essential Fire Safety _Essential Service Standard of Performance
Measures ' ,
Emergency Lighting and Exit A52293.1-2005, BCA 2007,
Signs Clause E4.2, E4.4, 4.5,
E46 E438
Date of Certificate
Date: 30 March 2009
Signature:
Instaliation only
Design by BSE Engineers.
v ( Owner / Agent )
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Paul Schenko

From: David Stray [David.Stray@manly.nsw.gov.au]

Sent:  Tuesday, 16 June 2009 10:15 AM

To: Mills, Jonathan

Subject: RE: DA250/08 - Commonwealth Bank Building No.29-31 The Corso Manly

Jonathan,

Thanks for the email and drawing detailing the signs. | can confirm that the proposal is considered
to satisfy DA condition ANSO1. Council has no objection to the installation of the signs as shown on
the attached drawing.

Regards

David Stray

Manager Development Assessment

Environmental Services Division

(direct) 9976 1795

From: Mills, Jonathan [mailto:Jonathan.Mills@lendlease.com.au]

Sent: Friday, 5 June 2009 11:20 AM

To: David Stray

Subject: DA250/08 - Commonwealth Bank Building No.29-31 The Corso Manly
Importance: High

David,

Please find attached the requested update for clause ANSO1 which was to reduce the awning size to fit
existing. Can you please review and approve by email. :

Regards,

Jonathan

From: Jennifer Urwin [mailto:Jurwin@davenport-campbell.com.au]
Sent: Monday, 4 May 2009 11:40 AM

To: Mills, Jonathan

Subject: FW: CBA Manly

Importance: High

Jonathan,
Attached is the amended external elevation for Manly to reflect the Kelton drawing sent through.
Let us know if you have any queries.

Regards

Jennifer Urwin

Designer

Davenport Campbell & Partners Pty Ltd

Level 4, 122 Pitt Street, Sydney NSW 2000

Tel: 0282335614 | Fax: 028233 5601 | Mobile: 0410 685 695 | Email: jurwin@davenport-campbell.com.au

Nominated Responsible Architect: Peter Wager, Registration No. 6814

DISCLAIMER:

- The electronic versions of the files attached to this transmission advice have been
generated from Davenport Campbell & Partners (DC) computer files.
The files have not been checked for errors occurring during or as a result of the transmission process or the process of copying the files from DC system for the purpose
of the transmission.
DC does not warrant that the files have not been corrupted during these processes. You should not rely upon the electronic versions of these files for any purpose in
relation to the project without checking them against the hard copies of the relevant drawings, specifications or other documentation issued by DC under the Consultant

18/06/2009
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Agreement.
DC accepts no liability for any discrepancy between the attached electronic files and such documentation or for any use, handling, reproduction, modification or
amendment of the electronic files by any person for any purpose whatsoever.
DC advises that the recipient shall be responsible for their own virus protection. Although scanning software is used by this organization, DC shall not be held liable for
any possible subsequent damages.

From: Mills, Jonathan [mailto:Jonathan.Mills@lendlease.com.au]
Sent: Thursday, 30 April 2009 4:27 PM

To: Lisa Manion

Subject: FW: CBA Manly

Importance: High

Can you update the elevations to reflect the attached awning detail change (DA consideration)

From: Bojana Kuzmanovic [mailto:Bojana.Kuzmanovic@kelton.com.au]
Sent: Thursday, 30 April 2009 4:23 PM

To: Mills, Jonathan

Subject: RE: CBA Manly

Importance: High

Hi Jon
Attached as per your request

Thanks

Kind Regards,

Bojana Kuzmanovic
Project Manager

Kelton Products Pty Ltd

Unit A, 204 Hume Highway, Chullora NSW 2190
Ph: (02) 9708 0555 Fax: (02) 9708 2455
Mobile: 0419 431 871

Email:  bojana.kuzmanovic@kelton.com.au

Web:  www.kelton.com.au
ABN: 66 074 821 382

----- Original Message-----

From: Mills, Jonathan [mailto:Jonathan.Mills@lendlease.com.au]
Sent: Thursday, 30 April 2009 4:04 PM

To: Bojana Kuzmanovic

Subject: RE: CBA Manly

Can you please forward me your artwork for the awning fascia signage

“This email (including any attachments) is confidential. If you are not the intended recipient you must not copy, use, disclose, distribute
or rely on the information contained in it. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately by reply email
and delete the email from your system. Confidentiality and legal privilege attached to this communication are not waived or lost by
reason of mistaken delivery to you. Lend Lease does not guarantee that this email or the attachment(s) are unaffected by computer

18/06/2009
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virus, corruption or other defects. Lend Lease may monitor incoming and outgoing emails for compliance with its Email Policy. Please
note that our servers may not be located in your country."

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed.
Re-transmitting or re-publishing the content of this email in any media format without the express permission of the Author is strictly prohibited.

If you have received this email in error please notify Manly Council immediately. information transmitted via email may be subject to corruption by

the process. Information contained in this email should not be relied upon where loss, damage or injury is possible. Veiified information should be
obtained in writing directly from the authorised Council officers.

18/06/2009



